## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2002 the City Council of the City of El Paso ('City") consented to the creation of Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility Districts Nos. 1 through 9 ("Districts") in the City of El Paso's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City's consent to the creation of the Districts was subject to several conditions; and

WHEREAS, one of the City's conditions for the creation of the Districts was that the City is to review and approve the Districts' bonds and notes prior to issuance and may place restrictions on the terms and provisions of each of the District's bonds and notes issued to provide service to the land and conditions on the sale of the District's bonds and notes to the extent such restrictions and conditions do not generally render the bonds and notes of the Districts unmarketable; and

WHEREAS, Paseo Del Este Municipal District No. Four ("M.U.D. No. 4") requested review and approval of the issuance of the Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2022 Bonds Utility by M.U.D. No. 4 (the "Series 2022 Bonds"); and

**WHEREAS,** the City reviewed the proposed issuance of Series 2022 Bonds by M.U.D. No. 4 and desires to approve the issuance of the bonds.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the City reviewed and approves the issuance of the Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2022 Bonds in the estimated amount of \$4,790,000, by Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 4, with the acknowledgement that the issuance of such bonds does not constitute debt issuance by the City of El Paso.

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF 2022.

## **CITY OF EL PASO:**

Oscar Lesser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura Prine City Clerk

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Juan S. Gonzalez Senior Assistant City Attorney

**APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:** 

Robert Cortinas

Robert Cortinas Chief Financial Officer

Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 4 Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2022 22-1063-184|1195629|JSG